TRUSTEE SELECTION AND ELECTION POLICY

APPLIES TO: STLS Board of Trustees

REFERENCES: STLS By-laws Article III Membership; Article IV Sections 1 and 3. Handbook for Library Trustees of New York State by Jerry Nichols, et.al.; STLS Trustee Job Description

In the event of a vacancy on the Board of Trustees, either by retirement or the departure of a Trustee before completion of an authorized period of service, the STLS By-Laws, Article IV. Board of Trustees, Section 3 establishes that the Public Relations Committee of the Board shall, in a timely fashion, canvass the library communities in each county where the vacancy exists to identify and nominate one or more candidates. All qualified candidates shall be presented to the member libraries for election at the STLS Annual Meeting. The Board of Trustees may appoint a candidate to fill an unexpired term vacancy, but the new Trustee must still be elected by the membership at the Annual Meeting.

Trustee duties are clearly spelled out in the referenced *Handbook for Library Trustees of New York State* and the STLS Trustee Job Description. Trustees must reside in the county served by that position on the STLS Board. Board members must be willing to devote the necessary time and energy to carrying out the duties and responsibilities of an STLS Trustee.

Prospective trustees will be contacted by a member of the Board from the county to be represented for a personal introduction and given a copy of the Trustee Job Description. At that time candidates should submit a letter of interest.

STLS offers an orientation session for each new Trustee with the Executive Committee of the Board and the Executive Director. This orientation will include a tour of the facility, an opportunity to meet key personnel and see STLS operations, as well as a question and answer period to further the new Trustee's understanding of the culture of the organization and get them current with respect to duties, responsibilities, issues and plans.

Adopted by STLS Board of Trustees January 17, 2012. revised by the Board of Trustees on June 16, 2015.